
 

-1- 
DESIST AND REFRAIN ORDER 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

St
at

e 
of

 C
al

ifo
rn

ia
 - 

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t o

f B
us

in
es

s O
ve

rs
ig

ht
 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
BUSINESS, CONSUMER SERVICES AND HOUSING AGENCY 

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS OVERSIGHT 
 
 
TO:  Artec Global Media, Inc.  
 Caleb Wickman 
 249 South Highway 101, # 324 
 Solana Beach, California 92075 
 
 1000 E. William Street, # 204 
 Carson City, Nevada 89701                                

DESIST AND REFRAIN ORDER 

(For violations of sections 25110 and 25401 of the Corporations Code) 

The Commissioner of Business Oversight (Commissioner) finds that: 

1. At all relevant times, Artec Global Media, Inc. (Artec) was a Nevada corporation 

located at various addresses: 249 South Highway 101, # 324, Solana Beach, California 92075; and 

1000 East William Street, # 204, Carson City, Nevada 89701.   

2. At all relevant times, Caleb Wickman (Wickman) was a control person, President, and 

CEO of Artec.  

3. Beginning in at least February 2015, Artec and Wickman offered or sold securities, in 

the form of stock and convertible promissory notes in Artec, in California. 

4. The purported purpose of the securities offering was to raise funds for the operations 

and growth of Artec, which purports to offer online marketing, web services, and consulting.  

5. The securities in Artec were offered or sold in this state in issuer transactions. The 

Department of Business Oversight has not issued a permit or other form of qualification authorizing 

any person to offer or sell these securities in this state.  

6. Artec and Wickman offered and sold securities to members of the public through 

general solicitations, including an investor recruitment network. Artec and Wickman offered and sold 

securities to members of the public with whom they had no substantive, pre-existing personal or 

business relationship.  
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7. In connection with the offers and sales of securities, Artec and Wickman failed to 

disclose to potential investors that, in 2006, Wickman stipulated to a permanent injunction and final  

judgment in a civil action filed by the Federal Trade Commission, for violation of the federal 

Controlling the Assault of Non-Solicited Pornographic and Marketing Act of 2003 in relation to 

online marketing, in the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern 

Division.  

 Based upon the foregoing findings, the Commissioner is of the opinion that the stock and 

convertible promissory notes offered and sold by Artec Global Media, Inc. and Caleb Wickman are 

securities subject to qualification under the Corporate Securities Law of 1968 and are being or have 

been offered or sold without first being qualified in violation of Corporations Code section 25110. 

Pursuant to section 25532 of the Corporate Securities Law of 1968, Artec Global Media, Inc. and 

Caleb Wickman are hereby ordered to desist and refrain from the further offer or sale in the State of 

California of securities, including but not limited to stock and convertible promissory notes, unless 

and until qualification has been made under the law or unless exempt.  

 Additionally, based on the foregoing findings, the Commissioner is of the opinion that the 

securities offered or sold by Artec Global Media, Inc. and Caleb Wickman were offered or sold in 

this state by means of written or oral communication which included an untrue statement of a 

material fact or omitted to state a material fact necessary in order to make the statements made, in the 

light of the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading, in violation of section 25401 

of the Corporations Securities Law of 1968. Pursuant to section 25532 of the Corporate Securities 

Law of 1968, Artec Global Media, Inc. and Caleb Wickman are hereby ordered to desist and refrain 

from offering or selling or buying or offering to buy any security in the State of California, including 

but not limited to investment contracts, by means of any written or oral communication which 

includes an untrue statement of a material fact or omits to state a material fact necessary in order to 

make the statement made, in light of the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading. 

 Pursuant to section 25403 of the Corporations Code, any person who controls or induces 

another person to violate a provision of the Corporations Securities Law of 1968, or any person who 

provides substantial assistance to another person in the violation of the Corporations Securities Law 
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of 1968, shall be liable for the violation. 

 This Order is necessary, in the public interest, for the protection of investors and consistent 

with the purposes, policies, and provisions of the Corporate Securities Law of 1968. 

 

Dated: July 19, 2019          MANUEL P. ALVAREZ   
 Sacramento, California  Commissioner of Business Oversight 
            
             

     By: _______________________          
  MARY ANN SMITH 
  Deputy Commissioner  
  Enforcement Division 
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